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SUBJECT: August 9, 2022 — Consent Item

Environmental Protection Commission Recommendation for
Request for Waiver and Variance for Patrick Aaron Wik and
Elizabeth Dovec for Dock Construction Permit BD-22-03-070

The applicants, Patrick Aaron Wik and Elizabeth Dovec, are requesting a Dock Construction
Permit with a waiver to Orange County Code (Code), Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-
342(b) (terminal platform), and two variances: one to Section 15-342(e) (roof height) and
the other to Section 15-343(a) (side setback) in order to construct a shared dock. The
project site is located at 8601 Sand Lake Shores Drive, Orlando, FL 32836 (Parcel ID
Number 03-24-28-0553-01-190) on Big Sand Lake in District 1.

On March 31, 2022, the Environmental Protection Division (EPD) received an Application to
Construct a Dock at the subject property. Included with the application was an Application
for Waiver to Section 15-342(b) (terminal platform size) requesting to increase the terminal
platform size from the maximum allowed by Code of 427 square feet to 540 square feet, an
Application for Variance to Section 15-343(a) requesting to decrease the allowable side
setback from 10 feet to zero feet from the eastern projected property line, and an
Application for Variance to Section 15-342(e) (roof height) to increase the maximum roof
height from 12 to 14 feet.

The dock is proposed to be shared with the adjacent neighbors to the east, Paul and Nick
Stann, at 8543 Sand Lake Shores Drive (Parcel ID Number 03-24-28-0553-01-200). Two
separate applications are being processed for each portion of the shared dock on each
respective owners’ property and are being reviewed concurrently. The applicants will
record an easement agreement with the Stanns, allowing each owner the right to construct,
repair, replace and access the proposed shared dock. The Orange County Attorney’s
Office has approved the draft easement agreement as to its form.

Terminal Platform Size Waiver

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(b) of the Code states, “the maximum square footage
of the terminal platform shall not exceed the square footage of ten times the linear shoreline
frontage for the first seventy-five (75) feet of shoreline and five times the linear shoreline
frontage for each foot in excess of seventy-five (75) feet, not to exceed a maximum of 1,000
square feet.” The applicants have a shoreline that measures 42.68 linear feet at the Normal
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High Water Elevation (NHWE), allowing for a maximum terminal platform size of 427 square
feet. The applicants are requesting a terminal platform size of 540 square feet (113 square
feet larger than allowed).

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(2), “the applicant shall describe (1) how this waiver would not
negatively impact the environment, and (2) the effect of the proposed waiver on abutting
shoreline owners.”

To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(1), the applicants’ agent (Ms. Sheila Cichra) states, “The
terminal platform will be constructed over open water, so there will not be any impact to
aquatic vegetation. The proposed terminal platform is only 113 square feet over the
allowed limit.”

To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(2), Ms. Cichra states, “The proposed structure will not
adversely affect the adjacent property owner's view or navigability. Since the terminal
platform will be centered on the shared property line, it moves it away from the parcel on the
other side.”

The additional shading impacts from the larger-than-allowed terminal platform were
evaluated by EPD staff using the Uniform Mitigation Assessment Method. The applicants
have agreed to provide mitigation for the additional shading impacts with a payment of $345
to the Conservation Trust Fund (CTF) if the waiver is approved.

Side Setback Variance

Chapter 15, Article I1X, Section 15-343(a) of the Code states, “On lots or parcels having a
shoreline frontage of less than seventy-five (75) feet, docks, including designated mooring
areas, shall have a minimum side-setback of ten (10) feet from the projected property line.”
The applicants’ shoreline measures 42.68 linear feet at the NHWE, requiring a minimum
side setback of 10 feet. The applicants are requesting a side setback of zero (0) feet from
the eastern projected property line (a reduction of 10 feet).

Roof Height Variance

Chapter 15, Article 1X, Section 15-342(e) of the Code states, “The maximum roof height
shall be no higher than twelve (12) feet above the floor elevation.” The applicants are
requesting a roof height fourteen (14) feet above the floor elevation.

Variance Criteria

Section 15-350(a)(1) Variances states, “A variance application may receive an approval or
approval with conditions when such variance: (1) would not be contrary to the public
interest; (2) where, owing to special conditions, compliance with the provisions herein would
impose an unnecessary hardship on the permit applicant; (3) that the hardship is not self-
imposed; and (4) the granting of the variance would not be contrary to the intent and
purpose of this article.”

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(1), “the applicant shall also describe (1) how strict
compliance with the provisions from which a variance is sought would impose a unique and
unnecessary hardship on the applicant-the hardship cannot be self-imposed; and (2) the
effect of the proposed variance on abutting shoreline owners.”
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To address Section 15-350(a)(1)(1), Ms. Cichra states, “The boathouse roof is twice as
wide as normal, so it is very difficult to obtain an aesthetically pleasing roof pitch and stay
within the height limitation, without lowering the perimeter beam. The access walkway is
being built on the shared property line due to the extreme length, which saves quite a bit of
money and reduces the wetlands impact.”

To address Section 15-350(a)(1)(2), Ms. Cichra states, “The additional height will not
adversely affect the adjacent property owner's views, because the lot is elevated quite far
above the lake level. The difference is barely noticeable. The reduced setback will
increase the distance between the proposed dock and the adjacent dock to the West.”

Public Notification and Objection

On April 21, 2022, a Notice of Application for Waiver and Variances was sent to all
shoreline property owners within a 300-foot radius of the property. Hand delivery of notices
unable to be delivered by the U.S. Postal Service was completed by the applicants’ agent
on May 2, 2022; confirmation (photographs) that the notices were delivered was provided to
EPD on May 13, 2022.

On May 12, 2022, EPD received an objection from Mr. Ahmed Darwish at 8607 Sand Lake
Shores Drive (immediately west of the applicants’ property). EPD responded with an
explanation that the proposed dock is to be shared between the applicants and the Stanns
at 8543 Sand Lake Shores Drive, and Mr. Darwish clarified that he objects to all waiver and
variances for the shared dock (and both applications).

The applicants and their agent, the Stanns, and Mr. Darwish were sent notice on May 27,
2022 to inform them of the public hearing before the Environmental Protection Commission
on June 29, 2022.

Enforcement Action

There is no current enforcement action for this property.

EPD Staff Evaluation/Recommendation

Staff evaluated the waiver request for compliance with the criteria for approval. The
recommendation of the Environmental Protection Officer (EPO) was to deny the request for
waiver to Section 15-342(b) (terminal platform size) based on a finding that the applicants
failed to demonstrate there will be no negative effects on the abutting shoreline owners
pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(2)(2), as an objection was received.

Staff also evaluated the variance requests for compliance with the criteria for approval. The
recommendation of the EPO was to deny the request for variance to Section 15-343(a)
(side setback) and the request for variance to Section 15-342(e) (roof height) based on a
finding that the applicants failed to demonstrate that there will be no adverse effects from
the proposed variances on abutting shoreline owners pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(1)(2),
as an objection was received.
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Ms. Cichra was present to represent the applicants. She presented an aerial sketch of the
proposed dock to the EPC, and stated that the shared dock is beneficial because it reduces
the environmental impact versus construction of two separate docks, that the proposed
dock is as far away as possible from Mr. Darwish’s lot, that a taller roof is needed for this
size dock, and that she attempted to contact Mr. Darwish to discuss the matter, but did not
receive a response.

Chairman Ausley asked for clarification on what portion of the roof is proposed at 14 feet, to
which Ms. Cichra responded only the middle pitch.

Commission member Fleck asked if the applicant considered moving the dock further away
from the objector’s lot, to which Ms. Cichra responded they had not.

Mr. Darwish attended the hearing and stated that the dock should be built according to
Code, that he has a jet-ski port on the side of his dock and is concerned that this dock will
be too close, and that he is concerned about his view.

Chairman Ausley and Commission member Horn both stated that shared docks reduce
environmental impact by having only one walkway. Mr. Fleck asked about the side setback
and if they could move the dock over in an effort to work with Mr. Darwish. Ms. Cichra
stated that they could consider moving the dock over.

After further discussion and clarifications on the location and size of the proposed dock, Mr.
Darwish rescinded his objection and Chairman Ausley closed the public hearing.

Based upon evidence and testimony presented at the hearing, specifically the rescinded
objection from Mr. Darwish, the EPC voted unanimously to reject the findings and
recommendations of the EPO, and recommended approval of the waiver to Section 15-
342(b) (terminal platform size) with the condition that the applicant remit a payment in the
amount of $345 to the CTF as mitigation for the additional shading impacts, and
recommended approval of the variances to Sections 15-15-343(a) (side setback) and 15-
342(e) (roof height).

ACTION REQUESTED:  Acceptance of the findings and recommendations of the
Environmental Protection Commission and approval of the
request for waiver to Orange County Code, Chapter 15,
Article 1X, Section 15-342(b) to increase the maximum
allowable terminal platform size from 427 to 540 square
feet with a mitigation payment of $345 to the Conservation
Trust Fund within 60 days of the decision of the Board of
County Commissioners, approval of the request for
variance to Section 15-343(a) to reduce the side setback
from the eastern projected property line from 10 to zero
feet, and approval of the variance to Section 15-342(e) to
increase the maximum roof height from 12 feet to 14 feet
for the Patrick Wik and Elizabeth Dovec Dock Construction
Permit BD-22-03-070. District 1

JVW/DDJ: jk

Attachments
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Ervironmental Protection Division

To: Environmental Protection Commission
From: David D. Jones. P15 CEP. Manager ( L’

Subject: Patrick Aaron Wik and Elizabeth Dovee Request for Waiver and Variances
for Dock Construction Permit BD-22-03-070

Reason for Public Hearing

Fhe applicants. Patrick Wik and Llizabeth Dovece. are requesting a Dock Construction Permit with
a waiver 1o Orange County Code (Code). Chapter 150 Article 1XL Seetion [3-342(b) (terminal
plattorm). and two variances: one to Section 13-342¢¢y troot height) and the other to Section [5-
345(a) (side setback).

Location of Property/Legal Deseription

Fhe project site is located at 8601 Sand Lake Shores Drive, Orlando. L 32836 (Parcel [D No. 03-
24-28-0353-01-190) on Big Sand Lake in District L. The dock is proposed to be shared with the
adjacent neighbors o the cast. Paul and Nick Stann. at 8343 Sand Fake Shores Drive (Parcel 1D
No. 03-24-28-0533-01-200).

Background

On March 3. 2022, the Environmental Protection Division (11PD) received an Application to
Construct a Dock at the subject property. Included with the application was an Application for
Waiver 1o Section [3-342(b) (terminal platform size) requesting o increase the terminal plattorm
size from the maximum allowed by Code of 427 square feet to 340 square teet. an Application for
Variance to Scection [3-343(a) requesting to decrease the allowable side setback from 10 teet 1o
scro (0) feet from the castern projected property line. and an Application tor Variance o Section
F3-342¢¢) (root height) to increase the maximum roof height from 12w 14 feet.

Fwo separate applications are being processed for cach portion ol the shared dock on cach
respective owners” property and are being reviewed concurrently.  The applicants will record an
casement agreement with the Stanns. allowing cach owner the right 1o construct. repair. replace
and access the proposed shared dock. The Orange County Attorney s Oftice has approved the
draft casement agreement as to its form,

Terminal Platform Waiver

Chapter 1A Article XD Section 13-342¢b) of the Code states. “the masximum square Tootage of the
terminal plattorm shall not exceed the square footage of ten times the linear shoreline frontage for
the first seventy-five (75) feet ol shoreline and five times the lincar shoreline trontage for cach
foot 1 exeess ol seventy-live (73) feet not o exeeed a masimum ol 1.000 square leet.”  The
applicants have a shoreline that measures 42,68 Tincar feet at the Normal Tigh Water Tlevation
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(NHWE). alfowing for a maximum terminal platform size ot 427 square feet. The applicants are
requesting a terminal platform size ot 5340 square feet (113 square feet larger than allowed).

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(2). “the applicant shall describe (1) how this waiver would not
negatively impact the environment. and (2) the eftect of the proposed watver on abutting shoreline
owners.”

To address Section 13-350(a)2)( ). the applicants™ agent (Ms. Sheila Cichra) states. = 7he terminal
platform will he constructed over open water, so there will not be any impact to aquatic vegetdation.
The proposed terminal platform is only 113 square feet over the allowed limit.”

To address Section 13-350(a)2)(2). Ms. Cichra states. “The proposed structure will not adversely
affect the adjacent property owner's view or navigability. Since the terminal plattorm will be
centered on the shared property line. it moves it away from the parcel on the other side.”

I'he additional shading impacts from the larger-than-allowed terminal plattorm were evaluated by
EPD statt using the Uniform Mitigation Assessment Method. The applicants have agreed to
provide mitigation tor the additional shading impacts with a payment of $345 to the Conservation
Trust Fund (CTF) if the waiver is approved.

Side Setback Variance

Chapter 15. Article [X, Section 13-343(a) of the Code states. ~On lots or parcels having a shoreline
t'ronta&e of'less than seventy-tive (75) feet. docks. including designated mooring: areas. shall have
a minimum side-setback of ten (10) feet from the projected property line.”  The applicants’
shoreline measures 42.68 linear feet at the NHWE, requiring a minimum side setback of 10 feet.
The applicants are requesting a side setback of zero (0) teet from the eastern projected property
line (a reduction ot 10 feet).

Roof Height Variance

Chapter 15, Article 1X. Section 13-342(e) of the Code states. ~The maximum root height shall be
no higher than twelve (12) feet above the tloor elevation.”™ The applicants are requesting a roof
height fourteen (14) feet above the tloor elevation.

Variance Criteria

Section 15-350(a) 1) Fariunces states. “A variance application may receive an approval or
approval with conditions when such variance: (1) would not be contrary to the public interest: (2)
where. owing to special conditions. compliance with the provisions herein would impose an
unnecessary hardship on the permit applicant: (3) that the hardship is not self-imposed: and (4) the
granting of the variance would not be contrary to the intent and purpose of this article.”

Pursuant to Section [5-350¢a) 1). ~the applicant shall also describe (1) how strict compliance with
the provisions from which a variance is sought would impose a unique and unnecessary hardship
on the applicant-the hardship cannot be selt-imposed: and (2) the eftect of the proposed variance
on abutting shoreline owners.”

['o address Section 13-330¢a)(1 ) 1). Ms. Cichra states. “7The boathouse roof is brice as wide us
normal. so it is very difficult 1o obtain an uesthetically pleasing roof pitch and stay within the
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height limitation. without lowering the perimeter beam. The access walkway is heing built on the
shared property line due to the extreme length, which saves quite a bit of money and reduces the
wellunds impact.”™

To address Section 13-350(a) t ¥ 2). Ms. Cichra states, ~The additional height will not adversely
affect the adjacent property owner's views, because the lot is elevated quite far above the luke
level. The difference is barely noticeable. The reduced sethack will increase the distunce hetween
the proposed dock and the adjacent dock to the West.™

Public Notification and Objection

On April 21. 2022, a Notice ot Application tor Waiver and Variances was sent to all shoreline
property owners within a 300-toot radius of the property. Hand delivery of notices unable to be
delivered by the ULS. Postal Service was completed by the applicants’ agent on May 2. 2022:
confirmation {photographs) that the notices were delivered was provided to EPD on May 13.2022.

On May 12,2022, EPD received an objection tfrom Mr. Ahmed Darwish at 8607 Sand Lake Shores
Drive (immediately west ot the applicants™ property). EPD responded with an explanation that the
proposed dock is to be shared between the applicants and 8543 Sand Lake Shores Drive. and Mr.
Darwish claritied that he objects to all waiver and variances tor the shared dock (and both
applications).

The applicants and their agent. the Stanns. and Mr. Darwish were sent notice on May 27, 2022 to

inform them ot the public hearing betore the Environmental Protection Commission on June 29.
2022.

Enforcement Action

There is no current enforcement action tor this property.

Staff Recommendation

Staft has evaluated the waiver request tor compliance with the criteria for approval. The
recommendation of the Environmental Protection Otticer (EPO) is to deny the request for waiver
to Section 13-342(b) (terminal platform size) based on a finding that the applicants have tailed to
demonstrate there will be no negative eftects on the abutting shoreline owners pursuant to Section
13-3530¢a)2)(2). as an objection has been received.

Staft has also evaluated the variance requests for compliance with the criteria for approval. The
recommendation of the EPO is to deny the request for variance to Section 13-343(a) (side setback)
and the request for variance to Section [5-342(e) (root height) based on a tinding that the
applicants have tailed to demonstrate that there will be no adverse etfects from the proposed
variances on abutting shoreline owners pursuant to Section 13-350(a)(1)(2). as an objection has
been received.

ACTION REQUESTED:  Accept the findings and recommendations of the Environmental
Protection Officer, and make a finding that the request for
waiver is inconsistent with Orange County Code, Chapter 15,
Article 1X, Section 15-350(a)(2) and recommend denial of the
request for waiver to Section 15-342(b) to increase the






WIK-STANN SHARED BOAT DOCK SITE PLAN
8601-8543 SAND LAKE SHORES DRIVE SAND
LAKE

ORLANDO, FL 32817

1.2022

)
[F¥]

r

LOT 118
BAY VSTA ESTATES
UNIT 3

P.B. 21, PAGE 46

Lor 121

FOUND 5/8° IRON ROD with
CAP Stamped "LB#E300

NOTEs
SEE SHEET | FOR
HOUSE DETAIL

PC — FOUND 5/8" IRON
{No Ildentifioation)

Asphalt Pavement
mANIA 1 ALE SUADER NRIV/E



WIK-STANN ELEVATION
8601.8543 SAND LAKE SHORES DR~ [2saived
ORLANDO, FL 32817

- P —

o
z

\\ ' 7

/ 12" MIN
7 —H A MmN N —
STEP L = BIG {
T SAND !
DOCK ELEVATED | | \\ LAKE MAX
3'MIN OVER THE n L

CONSERVATION AREA ="
& AQUATIC VEGETATION

—fm
















Regards,
Ahmed Darwish
President,

Owner and Operator of IHOP Restaurants

407-301-3645

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law (F. S. 119).
All e-mails to and from County Officials are kept as a public record.
Your e-mail communications, including your e-mail address may be
disclosed to the public and media at any time.

Regards,
Ahmed Darwish
President,

Owner and Operator of IHOP Restaurants
407-301-3645








